

SCHEDULE 3

Regulation 31

AMENDMENTS TO THE RADIATION (EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS AND PUBLIC INFORMATION) REGULATIONS (NORTHERN IRELAND) 2001

Interpretation

1. In this Schedule, “the principal Regulations” means the Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2001⁽¹⁾.

Amendment of the principal Regulations

2. The principal Regulations shall be amended in accordance with paragraphs 3 to 10 and any reference in those paragraphs to any specified provision shall be taken to be a reference to the provision so specified of the principal Regulations.

3. In regulation 2(1) –

- (a) the definition “the 1998 Regulations” shall be omitted; and
- (b) after the definition of “the 2000 Regulations” there shall be inserted the following definition –

““the 2003 Regulations” means the Packaging, Labelling and Carriage of Radioactive Material by Rail Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2003;”.

4. In regulation 3 –

- (a) in paragraph (1), for the words “regulation 17” there shall be substituted the words “with the exception of regulation 17”;
- (b) in paragraph (4), except sub-paragraph (d), wherever they appear, for the words “1998 Regulations” there shall be substituted the words “2003 Regulations”;
- (c) for sub-paragraph (d) of paragraph (4) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph –

“(d) any radioactive substance contained in a package which complies in every respect as to its design with the requirements for –

- (i) a Type B(M) package or a Type B(U) package within the meaning of the 2003 Regulations; or
- (ii) a Type C package within the meaning of the 2003 Regulations; or
- (iii) a consignment carried under special arrangement for the equivalent of a Type B(M) package, a Type B(U) package or a Type C package within the meaning of the 2003 Regulations,

and which, in each case, has been approved pursuant to those Regulations as complying with them or where the transport forms part of an international transport operation as is referred to in regulation 4(2) of the 2003 Regulations;”.

5. In regulation 18(3), for the words “to the extent that this regulation” there shall be substituted the words “in relation to Her Majesty’s Forces to the extent that compliance with those requirements”.

6. In regulation 19, for the words “regulations 17 and 21” there shall be substituted the words “regulation 17”.

7. Regulation 22 shall be revoked.

(1) S.R. 2001 No. 436

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

8. In Note 3 to Part I of Schedule 4, for the symbol “O₃” there shall be substituted the symbol “UO₃” and for the symbol “UCL₄” there shall be substituted the symbol “UCl₄”.